
 RESOLUTION NO.   _______________________ 

 Council  member  __________________________  introduced  the  following  Resolution  entitled 
 “A  RESOLUTION  AWARDING  THE  CONTRACT  FOR  THE  INSTALLATION  OF  THE 
 HVAC  SYSTEM  AT  THE  MUTCHLER  COMMUNITY  CENTER”,  and  moved  that  the 
 same  be  adopted.  Council  member  _____________________________  seconded  the  motion  to 
 adopt.  The roll was called and the vote was: 

 Ayes:  ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 Nays:  ____________________________________________________________ 

 WHEREAS  , pursuant to notice duly posted in the manner  and form prescribed by resolution of the City 
 Council of the City of Bloomfield, Iowa, and as required by law, bids and proposals were 
 received by this Council for the 2022 Mutchler Community Center HVAC installation; and 

 WHEREAS  , two proposals were received and have been carefully considered, and it is necessary and 
 advisable that provision be made for the award of the contract for the Project; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED  by the City Council of the City of Bloomfield, Iowa, as 
 follows: 

 Section 1.  The bid for the Project submitted by the  following contractor is fully responsive to the 
 plans and specifications for the Project, is heretofore approved by the City Council, and is the 
 lowest responsible bid received, such bid being as follows: 

 Name and Address of Contractor  Amount of Bid 

 Christner Contracting Inc.  $126,512.00 
 17587 Highway 34 
 Ottumwa, IA  52501 

 Section 2.  The contract for the Project is hereby awarded to such contractor at the total estimated 
 cost set out above. 

 Section 3.  The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and ordered to enter into a written 
 contract with said contractor for the Project, but only after the contractor submits the performance 
 and/or payment bonds which are required by the contract documents, and after the Project 
 Engineers submit a written determination that such surety bonds and other contract documents are 
 satisfactory.  No additional City Council action shall be required to approve the executed contract 
 or surety bonds. 



 Section 4.  The amount of the contractor’s performance  and/or payment bonds is hereby fixed and 
 determined to be 100% of the amount of the contract. 

 Section 5  .  All resolutions or parts of resolutions  in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the 
 extent of such conflict. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED  this ___________ day of _________________________, 2022. 

 ____________________________________ 
 Chris Miller, Mayor 

 Attest: 

 _____________________________________ 
 Kyle McClure, Deputy City Clerk 


